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INTRODUCTION03
On behalf of the Township Board, we’d like to present to you the 2024 Recommended Operating 
Budget for Texas Charter Township. The Township Board is committed to demonstrating fiscal 
responsibility in all actions; from every contract signed to every dollar invested, our mission is to 
provide the best possible value to our residents while continuing to save in a responsible manner so 
we can achieve our long-term goals. 

This budget reflects the revenue and expenditures anticipated for all Township funds in 2024. As 
you will see, the 2024 budget operates on a surplus basis with a considerable amount of money set 
aside for long-term initiatives as part of our Capital Improvement Plan. In 2024, we anticipate a 
total General Fund Revenue of $3,779,902 and a total General Fund Expense of $3,759,780 with a 
total General Fund Net Balance of $20,122.  

Between 2005 and 2023, Texas Township’s population increased by approximately 23.3%. As such, 
the Township is now entitled to receive a larger portion of state revenue sharing as our population 
grows.   In 2024, we are projected to receive $1.937M, which is an increase of about 6.18% over 2023 
Amended Budget.

In 2024 bond payments for our new Township Hall will begin at $503,146.  We anticipate a 6.17% 
increase in 2024 projected revenue over 2023 Amended Budget.  The Township Board has 
established a goal of maintaining a minimum 80% General Fund unassigned fund balance; the 
recommended budget accomplishes this.  The Township is also planning to continue newer 
initiatives such as curbside bulk item collection, winter snow removal at parks, and community 
events programming. 

The budget operates on a 12-month cycle beginning on January 1st and ending on December 31st. 
Detailed on the following pages are brief overviews for each fund describing how revenues are 
generated, what the expenditures in each fund are used for, what anticipated changes are coming 
in 2024, and where growth opportunities exist. We hope that residents, businesses, and all 
interested parties find this information to be helpful and encouraging as we continue to provide 
exceptional service to our constituents. 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve the residents of Texas Township!                                     

 - Emily Beutel, Clerk                - Trish Roberts, Treasurer
 - Chad Tackett, Fire Chief   - Jennie Miller, Building Coordinator
 - Erik Wilson, Superintendent  - Brooke Hovenkamp, Deputy Superintendent 
                                                             & Staff
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Number of Residential Parcels - 2005 thru 2023 

Year
 # of 

Parcels 
SEV Taxable

Avg SEV per 
Res Parcel

2005 5,221       551,886,650 465,538,681 105,705
2006 5,435       618,213,700 527,485,818 113,747
2007 5,564       678,258,600 574,029,313 121,901
2008 5,644       701,590,400 603,968,453 124,307
2009 5,791       704,433,350 625,880,100 121,643
2010 5,822       658,998,300 603,141,544 113,191
2011 5,844       679,875,500 622,730,885 116,337
2012 5,909       657,513,980    615,684,914 111,273          
2013 5,911       680,984,700    639,484,519 115,206          
2014 5,952       722,197,100    670,124,153 121,337          
2015 6,015       763,267,500    695,731,186 126,894          
2016 6,021       814,669,250    717,932,312 135,305          
2017 6,093       857,859,400    748,824,487 140,794          
2018 6,223       871,471,800    780,307,918 140,040          
2019 6,255       924,393,300    814,125,040 147,785          
2020 6,372       970,174,400    841,787,522 152,256          
2021 6,325       998,400,100    872,698,170 157,850          
2022 6,402       1,062,762,800 922,520,032 166,005          
2023 6,439       1,198,103,750 997,844,132 186,070          

23.3% Increase
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YEAR 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Assessed Value 814,913,600 857,647,700 913,065,350 959,016,000 981,863,600
Taxable Value: 753,829,637 779,098,276 803,394,814 837,290,624 877,537,212

Percent Difference: 7.50% 9.16% 12.01% 12.69% 10.63%
Inflation Rate Multiplier: 1.6% 1.6% 0.3% 0.9% 2.1%

YEAR 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 *
Assessed Value 1,044,807,500 1,098,820,300 1,124,128,400 1,201,131,000 1,347,008,850
Taxable Value: 918,803,098 949,185,473 980,394,031 1,040,274,395 1,124,373,136

Percent Difference: 12.06% 13.62% 12.79% 13.39% 16.53%
Inflation Rate Multiplier: 2.4% 1.9% 1.4% 3.3% 7.9% **

* as of 2023 MBOR -  does not include MTT decisions
** 5% for capped value

PROPERTY VALUATION 2014-2023
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MILLAGE RATE COMPARISON -PRE
School District: MATTAWAN KALAMAZOO SCHOOLCRAFT PORTAGE
Township/City: Texas Oshtemo Texas Oshtemo Texas Schoolcraft Texas Portage

2023 
RATES

2023 
RATES

2023 
RATES 2023 RATES

2023 
RATES 2023 RATES 2023 RATES

2023 
RATES

State Ed Tax 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000
County Operating 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318

Township/City 0.8321 1.5000 0.8321 1.5000 0.8321 0.8551 0.8321 10.6400

Fire 0.9805 3.7500 0.9805 3.7500 0.9805 0.9805
School Operating 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
School Debt 7.0000 7.0000 8.2000 8.2000 7.0000 7.0000 6.8500 6.8500
Sinking Fund 0.4988 0.4988
KRESA or VBISD 6.8132 6.8132 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935
KVCC 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802
LIBRARY 3.8999 3.8999 3.8999 0.8089 1.4959 1.4959
LIBRARY -PORTAGE-Extra Voted 0.4986 0.4986
County Public Safety 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380
County 911 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459
County Seniors 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462
County Juvenile Home 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613
County Housing Fund 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453
Kzoo County Transportation Authority 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110
CCTA Transport 0.8935
Roads 1.0800 1.0800
Police 0.9000 0.9000
Lights 0.3000 0.3000

TOTAL MILLAGE (PRE): 32.6855 42.3028 37.9657 43.6831 32.8658 32.7172 35.2091 44.9300
ADMIN FEES 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total Millage Paid: 32.6855 42.3028 37.9657 43.6831 32.8658 32.7172 35.2091 44.9300
Texas Township Resident Total: 1.8126 1.8126 1.8126 1.8126

Texas Township Receives: 5.5% 4.8% 5.5% 5.1%

Texas Township Road Maintenance: $120 per parcel = 0.7744 mills on average residential building 
Rates as of 10/03/2023
CCTA Transport not fully accounted for
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MILLAGE RATE COMPARISON                                                                
COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL

School District: MATTAWAN KALAMAZOO SCHOOLCRAFT PORTAGE
Township/City: Texas Oshtemo Texas Oshtemo Texas Schoolcraft Texas Portage

2023 
RATES

2023 
RATES

2023 
RATES

2023 
RATES

2023 
RATES 2023 RATES 2023 RATES

2023 
RATES

State Ed Tax 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000
County Operating 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318 4.6318

Township/City 0.8321 1.5000 0.8321 1.5000 0.8321 0.8551 0.8321 10.6400

Fire 0.9805 3.7500 0.9805 3.7500 0.9805 0.9805
School Operating 18.0000 18.0000 17.6757 17.6757 18.0000 18.0000 17.5695 17.5695
School Debt 7.0000 7.0000 8.2000 8.2000 7.0000 7.0000 6.8500 6.8500
Sinking Fund 0.4988 0.4988
KRESA or VBISD 6.8132 6.8132 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935 6.9935
KVCC 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802 2.7802
LIBRARY 3.8999 3.8999 3.8999 0.8089 1.4959 1.4959
LIBRARY -PORTAGE-Extra Voted 0.4986 0.4986
County Public Safety 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380 1.4380
County 911 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459 0.6459
County Seniors 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462 0.3462
County Juvenile Home 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613 0.1613
County Housing Fund 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453 0.7453
Kzoo County Transportation Authority 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110 0.3110
CCTA Transport 0.8935
Roads 1.0800 1.0800
Police 3.8000 3.8000
Lights 0.3000 0.3000

Total Commercial/Industrial: 50.6855 63.2028 55.6414 64.2588 50.8658 50.7172 52.7786 62.4995
ADMIN FEES 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total Millage Paid: 50.6855 63.2028 55.6414 64.2588 50.8658 50.7172 52.7786 62.4995
Texas Township Resident Total: 1.8126 1.8126 1.8126 1.8126

Texas Township Receives: 3.6% 3.3% 3.6% 3.4%

Texas Township Road Maintenance: $120 per parcel = 0.7744 mills on average residential building 
Rates as of 10/03/2023
CCTA Transport not fully accounted for
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05
TEXAS TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDED

2024 BUDGET

2023 Accomplishments
Resident Services/Amenities
- Ice Storm Disposal Drop-Off service made available in 
      response to February Ice Storm
- Curbside Collection Continues
- Shred & Electronics Recycling Day
- Concert in the Corners expands to feature two 
performances

Staffing 
- Filled Township Trustee vacancy
- Hired new Township Superintendent
- Hired two part-time Buildings & Grounds staff
- Created a new Planning Director position

Erik J. Wilson, 
Superintendent

Michelle O’Neill,
Trustee

Buildings & Grounds
Alec Ryder Alex Leonard
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TEXAS TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDED

2024 BUDGET

2023 Accomplishments

Parks & Trails
- Completed design of 6th Street 
Park Restroom 

- Invested into security and 
efficiency upgrades to restrooms 
at Texas Drive Park and Farmers’ 
Market Pavilion 

- Completed first public art 
installation

- Eagle Scout Candidate & Troop 
raised the funds to paint the 
bathrooms and part of the 
pavilion at Texas Drive Park
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TEXAS TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDED

2024 BUDGET

Financial Overview
2023 Significant Changes
- $310,000 was transferred to support the Crooked & Eagle Lakes Lake Level 
Project (Township Contribution = 10%)
- $503,643 was transferred to Fund 301 for the first year of debt service 
payments related to the Township Hall construction project. 
- $211,779 to support the Drain Commission Pine Island project
- Projecting $86,000 in planning service fees due to Planning Department 
staffing transitions; expense partially offset by vacancy

2022 2023 2023 2024
Activity Actual Amended Projected Requested

000 General $  1,796,860 $          1,100,143 $          1,098,328 $    796,193 
101 Trustees $       43,915 $               44,150 $               45,859 $      49,577 
171 Supervisor $       20,980 $               25,250 $               24,436 $      26,346 
172 Superintendent $     180,864 $             223,200 $             226,052 $    248,321 
215 Clerk $     120,160 $             154,364 $             146,965 $    151,558 
228 Computer/IT $       66,556 $               74,800 $               76,805 $      77,803 
247 Board of Review $         3,706 $                 6,200 $                 3,786 $        7,100 
253 Treasurer $     141,146 $             156,479 $             154,652 $    167,417 
257 Assessing $     137,748 $             149,980 $             132,460 $    169,284 
262 Elections $       67,890 $               18,850 $               29,720 $    163,477 
265 Buildings & Grounds $       63,396 $               86,500 $               83,800 $      75,768 
268 Township Office $       50,629 $               72,100 $               56,050 $      81,035 
272 Administration $     583,469 $             630,700 $             585,937 $    629,004 
301 Public Safety $     247,234 $             260,400 $             251,000 $    266,850 
441 Public Works $     259,764 $             486,900 $             478,401 $    290,159 
567 Cemetery $       24,741 $               25,750 $               23,050 $      29,058 
703 Comm & Econ Dev. $     152,410 $             255,250 $             214,697 $    291,057 
751 Recreation & Culture $     113,019 $             160,500 $             139,209 $    189,763 
806 Farmers Market $                -   $               22,500 $               23,450 $      25,010 
999 Budget Reserves $                -   $               50,000 $                        -   $      25,000 

$  4,074,487 $          4,004,016 $          3,794,657 $ 3,759,780 
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2024 BUDGET

2024 Investments

• Investing in human resources and employees through new employee 
engagement app, updates to personnel policy manuals and training

• Additional funding to support early voting, Presidential Primary & 
General Election, as well as the addition of an Election Coordinator

• Improvements to park amenities including replacing drinking fountains, 
upgrading & adding trash receptacles, and investing in preventative 
trailway maintenance

General Fund – Fund Balance 
Performance 2021 2022

2023 
Projected

2024 
Requested

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE: 3,213,014 3,825,401 3,682,684  3,525,538 

ENDING FUND BALANCE: 3,825,399 3,682,684 3,525,538 3,545,660

2024 Unassigned Fund Balance Goal (80%): 3,241,413
(Includes General Fund and Capital Fund Minus Transfers) 
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2023 Achievements
Parks & Trails
- 6th Street Park Multipurpose Field Goals

• Repair existing trailway connecting downtown Texas Corners to 
Texas Drive Park

- Grand Opening of the Maple Hill Splash Pad
- Installation of New Swing Set at Texas Drive Park

Operations
- New Server Purchase

•  To improve efficiency & support 
in-field and remote work
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Maple Hill Splash Pad Grand Opening
August 4, 2023
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2024 Investments

Parks & Trails
- Phase I Trailway Repairs

• Repair existing trailway connecting downtown Texas Corners to 
Texas Drive Park

- Texas Drive Park Parking Lot Reseal/Repair
- Trailway Feasibility Study 

• Explore feasibility of trailway connecting 6th Street Park to DDA 
and additional trail connecting to City of Portage

Human Resources 
- HRIS Application 

• Invest in HRIS application to integrate timesheets and improve 
payroll & HR processes 

Infrastructure
- Q Avenue Left Hand Turn Lane

• Begin repayment of Q Ave Left Hand Turn Lane to RCKC (Year 1 of 
3) – 50% funded by Capital Improvement, 50% funded by ARPA

Facilities
- 7110 West Q Avenue Facility Renovation

• Demolition of existing office area for increased parking; expansion 
of Fire Department operation into existing Board Room
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Lieutenant Promotions Fire Marshal Promotion
(Permanent)

Lt. MacLeod & Lt. Dawson

2023 Accomplishments

Strategic Plan Adoption

Hiring of New Paid-on-Call 
Firefighters

Captain John Stubbs
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With the development of our 
Strategic Plan, our fire 
department worked together 
to rewrite our mission, 
vision, and values. 
Redesigning our patch is in 
effort to rebrand and re-
energize our department 
consistent with our new 
mission, vision, and values. 
After many drafts, we voted 
on a classic recognizable 
maltese cross with the hook 
and ladder, hydrant, 1947 - 
the year Texas Township Fire 
Department was established. 
Traditional 5-point stars 
separate Fire, Rescue, EMS in 
honor of the star in Texas 
Township's logo. A common 
misconception is that our 
department is in the state of 
Texas, so we included our 
home state of Michigan in 
the center with "11" for our 
station.

Purchase & Implement 
First Due SoftwareDesigned New Patch

This program is an end-to-end solution to run most of our 
operation in one place – consolidating mission-critical software 
to a single platform across Pre-Incident Planning, Fire 
Prevention, NFIRS / NEMSIS ePCR, Scheduling, Events & 
Activities, Personnel Mgmt, Hydrant Mgmt, Assets & Inventory, 
Response, and Community Risk Reduction

Employee Lead Process

Air-Fill Cascade System $80,000
Allow us to fill our own air-packs
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Texas Township has been approved for a grant award of $10,000 under the MI Fire Equipment 
Grant Program. MI Fire Equipment Grant has been established to provide funding for the 
purchase of fire equipment for part time, on-call, or volunteer firefighters. Under the state's 
fiscal year 2022-23 budget, Section 801, the Michigan Department of Treasury was 
appropriated $12,000,000 to establish and operate a grant program to qualified local units of 
government to assist fire departments. TTFD will utilize this grant money to help cover the 
cost of new turnout gear for our firefighters. 

Grants

TTFD will be reinstating a firefighter cadet program. TTFD Cadets will be given the opportunity 
to learn and practice basic firefighting competencies alongside career Firefighters. TTFD Cadets 
will participate in firefighter training, including use of self-contained breathing apparatus, 
ladders, apparatus operations, and rescue equipment such as vehicle extrication. Since many of 
the emergency calls are medical in nature, cadets are thoroughly indoctrinated in emergency 
medical procedures. Such procedures include Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR), Automated 
External Defibrillation (AED) as well as the emergency treatment of the sick and injured. They 
will also develop communication, teamwork, and leadership skills necessary to be successful in 
any life endeavor.

Cadet Program

2024 Investments

Administrative Assistant – Kait Hyde 
The Administrative Assistant position will be moved from part-time 
to full-time to help improve processes and capitalize on grant 
opportunities.

Fire Department Capital
SCBA Bottle -$320,000
Facility Renovation - $345,595
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Building Department Revenue

Jennie Miller, Building Coordinator Artie Wilcox, Building & Electrical 
Inspector 

(Promoted to full-time position)
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OTHER FUNDS & DEPARTMENTS

Groundbreaking Ceremony
October 24, 2022

New Township Hall 
Construction
10,600 Sq Ft Facility
Estimated Occupancy – December 2023
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2024 BUDGET

Computation of Cost – Lake Level Project    (11/7/2023)

Contract for Construction

Construction: 4,464,778                  
Engineering

Survey: 29,309                       
Preliminary Study: 60,224                       

Preliminary and Construction Engineering: 604,892                     
Establishing the District: 30,000                       

Other Project Costs: 611,151                     
Subtotal: 1,335,576                  

Legal
Attorney Fees: 58,844                       

Costs of Issuance
Bond Counsel: 32,500                       
Note Counsel: 8,000                         

Municipal Advisor: 30,000                       
Treasury Fee: 1,100                         

Municipal Advisory Council Fee: 450                            
Rating Fee: 20,000                       

Official Statement: 750                            
Notice of Sale: 2,500                         

Subtotal: 95,300                       
Easement & Property Acquisition

Land Purchase: 115,151                     
Capitalized Interest (1 year @ 3.50%) 185,500                     

Gross Sum of Expenses 6,255,149                  
Contingency 724,326                     

Total: 6,979,475                  


For Budget Presentation



				Computation of Cost and Benefit Calculation    

				LAKE LEVEL PROJECT				13-Nov-23

						Contract for Construction

						Construction:		4,464,778

						Engineering

						Survey:		29,309

						Preliminary Study:		60,224

						Preliminary and Construction Engineering:		604,892

						Establishing the District:		30,000

						Other Project Costs:		611,151

						Subtotal: 		1,335,576

						Legal

						Attorney Fees:		58,844

						Costs of Issuance

						Bond Counsel:		32,500

						Note Counsel:		8,000

						Municipal Advisor:		30,000

						Treasury Fee:		1,100

						Municipal Advisory Council Fee:		450

						Rating Fee:		20,000

						Official Statement:		750

						Notice of Sale:		2,500

						Subtotal: 		95,300

						Easement & Property Acquisition

						Land Purchase:		115,151

						Capitalized Interest (1 year @ 3.50%)		185,500



						Gross Sum of Expenses		6,255,149

						Contingency		724,326

						Total: 		6,979,475



						Total Project Cost		6,979,475

						Less FEMA Grant:		1,679,475

						Less State Legislative Budget Appropriation:		2,200,000

						Amount to Bonded:		3,100,000



						County Contribution:		(636,000)

						Texas Township Contribution 10%:		(310,000)



						Amount to be spread to property owners:		2,154,000



						Equivalent Benefits

						Eagle Lake Fully Benefited Properties (1 ea):		229

						Eagle Lake Partially Benefited Properties (0.5 ea):		3

						Eagle Lake Partially Benefited Properties (0.25 ea):		27.25

						DNR Public Access:		10

						Crooked Lake Fully Benefited Properties (1 ea):		196



						Total Benefits		465.25

						Total Property Owner Cost: 		4,629.77

						Without Additional State Legislative Appropriation: 		8,886.55
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Total Project Cost 6,979,475                  
Less FEMA Grant: 1,679,475                  

Less State Legislative Budget Appropriation: 2,200,000                  
Amount to Bonded: 3,100,000                  

County Contribution: (636,000)                    
Texas Township Contribution 10%: (310,000)                    

Amount to be spread to property owners: 2,154,000                  

Equivalent Benefits
Eagle Lake Fully Benefited Properties (1 ea): 229

Eagle Lake Partially Benefited Properties (0.5 ea): 3
Eagle Lake Partially Benefited Properties (0.25 ea): 27.25

DNR Public Access: 10
Crooked Lake Fully Benefited Properties (1 ea): 196

Total Benefits 465.25
Total Property Owner Cost: 4,629.77

Without Additional State Legislative Appropriation: 8,886.55

Computation of Cost – Lake Level Project    (11/7/2023) 
continued….


For Budget Presentation



				Computation of Cost and Benefit Calculation    

				LAKE LEVEL PROJECT				13-Nov-23

						Contract for Construction

						Construction:		4,464,778

						Engineering

						Survey:		29,309

						Preliminary Study:		60,224

						Preliminary and Construction Engineering:		604,892

						Establishing the District:		30,000

						Other Project Costs:		611,151

						Subtotal: 		1,335,576

						Legal

						Attorney Fees:		58,844

						Costs of Issuance

						Bond Counsel:		32,500

						Note Counsel:		8,000

						Municipal Advisor:		30,000

						Treasury Fee:		1,100

						Municipal Advisory Council Fee:		450

						Rating Fee:		20,000

						Official Statement:		750

						Notice of Sale:		2,500

						Subtotal: 		95,300

						Easement & Property Acquisition

						Land Purchase:		115,151

						Capitalized Interest (1 year @ 3.50%)		185,500



						Gross Sum of Expenses		6,255,149

						Contingency		724,326

						Total: 		6,979,475



						Total Project Cost		6,979,475

						Less FEMA Grant:		1,679,475

						Less State Legislative Budget Appropriation:		2,200,000

						Amount to Bonded:		3,100,000



						County Contribution:		(636,000)

						Texas Township Contribution 10%:		(310,000)



						Amount to be spread to property owners:		2,154,000



						Equivalent Benefits

						Eagle Lake Fully Benefited Properties (1 ea):		229

						Eagle Lake Partially Benefited Properties (0.5 ea):		3

						Eagle Lake Partially Benefited Properties (0.25 ea):		27.25

						DNR Public Access:		10

						Crooked Lake Fully Benefited Properties (1 ea):		196



						Total Benefits		465.25

						Total Property Owner Cost: 		4,629.77

						Without Additional State Legislative Appropriation: 		8,886.55
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Downtown Development Authority – Investing in 
Community Events

Ribbon Cutting Ceremony 
for New Pharmacy
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General Fund (101)
The General Fund serves as the chief operating fund for the Township. It is used to account for 
and report all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. The 
General Fund’s primary revenue sources are the general tax levy (not to include special tax levies 
or assessments), local income taxes, certain state and federal grants, and fees and charges of the 
General Fund departments. Most of the current activities of the local unit of government are 
accounted for through the General Fund. Its use is mandatory for all primary units of 
government (counties, townships, cities, and villages). 

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $3,525,538
2024 Projected Revenue: $3,779,902
2024 Projected Appropriations: $3,759,780
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $20,122
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $3,545,660

Highlights:
2023 Accomplishments
• Hired two new part-time Buildings & Grounds staff
• Completed construction of the Maple Hill Splash Pad – opened in August 2023
• Contributing $211k to Kalamazoo County Drain Commission Pine Island drainage project 

New Planning Director position created and anticipated to be filled before FY23 YE
• New server purchased to improve operations and support staff working in the field and 

remotely

2024 Initiatives
• Investing in human resources and employees through new employee engagement app and 

updates to personnel policy manuals
• Additional funding to support early voting, Presidential Primary & General Election, as 

well as the addition of an Election Coordinator
• Improvements to park amenities including replacing drinking fountains, upgrading & 

adding trash receptacles, and investing in preventative trailway maintenance
• Will maintain 80% unassigned fund balance goal 
• Line item for Maple Hill Splash Pad Maintenance
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Fire Fund (206)
The Fire Fund (206) is the fund through which all of the fire operation and expenditures are 
budgeted.  The Fire Fund is primarily supported by two sources of revenue:  

• Dedicated millage (currently at 0.9805) which will generate approximately $1,098,874 in 
property tax revenue. 

• General Fund appropriation. In FY 2024 there will be $150,000 transferred from the General 
Fund to the Fire Department Fund and $125,000 will be transferred into the Fire Department 
Capital Fund. 

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $87,146
2024 Projected Revenue: $1,271,374
2024 Projected Appropriations: $1,263,010
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $8,364
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $95,510

Highlights:
• FY23 - $550,000 contribution from fund balance to 7110 West Q Ave Facility Renovation 

project to renovate and increase office space and provide a dedicated training area for Fire 
Department use

• Appropriate allocation for workers compensation expense
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The Street Lighting Fund 219 consists of operations and expenditures related to the street lighting in Special 
Assessment Districts in Texas Township.  The funds expected to be generated from the Special Assessments 
are approximately $159,804.

Expenditures in this department include:
 Cost of electricity for Consumers Energy/Midwest Energy lights
 Repair of existing streetlights within the district
 Administrative costs related to this fund

 

Street Lighting Fund (219)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $55,565
2024 Projected Revenue: $161,404
2024 Projected Appropriations: $158,549
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $2,855
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $58,420

Highlights:
• We are budgeting a 5% increase in expenses.



10
Page 41

Charter Township of Texas is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider

TEXAS TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDED
2024 BUDGET

Downtown Development 
Authority (DDA) Fund

The DDA Fund (248) is a designated fund that derives its revenue from the incremental growth of 
the tax base in the Township’s Downtown Development District.  All tax dollars received by the 
DDA are only from properties within the DDA District and only from the increase in the taxable 
value from the date the district was created.  All tax dollars received by the DDA are to be used 
only for improvements within the DDA District. 

The district is estimated to capture $222,103 in tax revenue from Texas Township, Kalamazoo 
County, Portage Library, and Kalamazoo Valley Community College.  

For FY 2023, the DDA has planned projects consisting of the construction of the ring road 
connecting Vineyard Parkway to Shooting Star Lane and a contribution towards the ring road 
segment connecting Q Avenue and Texas Drive.  The district will continue to pay off their loan 
from the Township for the purchase of property within the DDA as well as their portion of the loan 
for the DDA sidewalks.

Downtown Development 
Authority (DDA) Fund (248)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $483,164
2024 Projected Revenue: $252,103
2024 Projected Appropriations: $217,997
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $34,106
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $517,270

Highlights:
• $5,000 allocated to support a part-time support staff to help with administration and events
• Expansion of special events programming to include Mac & Cheese Bake-Off and Holiday 

Tree Lighting & Makers’ Market Ceremony
• Funding allocated for streetscape improvements
• 2024 funding allocated for preconstruction costs of Ring Road segment connecting Vineyard 

Parkway to Shooting Star Lane – project anticipated to move forward in 2025
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Building Inspection Fund 
(249)

The Building Fund (249) is an enterprise fund in which all of the building department operations 
and expenditures are budgeted.  This fund is supported by permit fee and plan review revenue. 
The permit fees are from building, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing permits are expected to 
generate approximately $463,471. 

Expenditures in this fund include:

• Wages for the following employees
 Building Official
 Building Department Coordinator
 Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing Inspectors
 Temporary Inspectors
 Tools and supplies
 Administrative costs 
 Reimbursement to the Township for relevant share of operating costs 
 Continuing education

Building Inspection Fund (249)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $309,286
2024 Projected Revenue: $475,379
2024 Projected Appropriations: $463,269
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $12,110
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $321,395

Highlights:
• Full-time Building & Electrical Inspector added in 2023
• Funds budgeted for the purchase of new field printers for inspectors
• Planned 2024 launch for Bluebeam digital plan review
• 2024 revenue projection based off 90% of 2023 revenue through October 31.
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Opioid Settlement Fund
In 2021, a $26 billion nationwide settlement was reached to resolve all Opioids litigation brought 
by states and local political subdivisions against the three largest pharmaceutical distributors as 
well as a manufacturer.

This fund is used to record activities related to the opioid settlement. It is classified as a special 
revenue fund because of the limited usage of the revenue sources of this fund.

Opioid Settlement Fund (284)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $2,065
2024 Projected Revenue: $0
2024 Projected Appropriations : $2,057
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($2,057)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $8

Highlights:
• New fund created in 2023. Revenue is anticipated to support the purchase of supplies 

needed by the Fire Department to respond to opioid-related incidents. 
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Opioid Settlement Funds
In 2021, the federal government released the American Rescue Plan Act, which provides significant 
funding to state and local governments to use for necessary investments in 
sewer/water/broadband infrastructure, responding to the COVID-19 public health emergency, and 
provide government services to the extent of revenue lost. Expenditures must be obligated by 
December 31, 2024 and spent by December 31, 2026. The Township received $1.8M in ARPA funds. 

American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) Fund (285)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $1,586,757
2024 Projected Revenue: $40,000
2024 Projected Appropriations: $897,621
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations:($857,621)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $709,137

Highlights:
• $350,000 allocated between 2022 and 2023 for construction of the Maple Hill Splash Pad
• $600,000 budgeted to support the construction of the 6th Street Park Restroom (anticipated 

2024 construction start) 
• In 2023, the Road Commission of Kalamazoo County required the left-hand turn lane on Q 

Avenue be extended to the entrance of the new Township Hall. This project was funded by 
RCKC with a reimbursement requirement from the Township. $35,216 has been allocated 
for the next three years to help fund 50% of this improvement, the remaining portion will be 
funded by the Capital Improvement fund. 

• $262,405 has been budgeted to support the Fire Department renovation project at the 
existing 7110 West Q Avenue facility. 
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Opioid Settlement Funds
The Township Hall Debt Service Fund (301) was created for the debt service relative to the 
construction of the new Township Hall project. In 2022, the Township received $6.69M in bond 
proceeds to help fund the project. A majority of the annual debt service payments (~$500k) will be 
funded through an increase in state shared revenue. 

General Debt Service 
(Township Hall) Fund (301)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $222
2024 Projected Revenue: $506,293
2024 Projected Appropriations: $506,293
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $0
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $222

Highlights:
• Transfer from General into Debt Service to make annual debt service payments due in April 

and October.
• Payments to be made from 04/01/2023 until 04/01/2042. 
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Sewer Fund (403)
The Sewer Fund (403) is a special revenue fund used to construct and maintain sewer 
infrastructure in the Township. The residents of Texas Township that are on the sewer system are 
billed directly from the City of Kalamazoo.  Revenue for Special Sewer  Fund comes from two 
sources, the payment of Texas Township connection fees for new customers and the payment of 
special assessment/frontage fees.

Sewer Fund (403)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $3,188,618
2024 Projected Revenue: $618,200
2024 Projected Appropriations: $147,358
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $533,842
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $3,722,460
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Water Fund (404)
The Water Fund (404) is a special revenue fund used to construct and maintain the water 
infrastructure in the Township.  The Township is a customer community of the City of Kalamazoo.  
The residents of Texas Township that are on the water  system are billed directly from the City of 
Kalamazoo.  

Revenue for Special Water Fund comes from two sources, the payment of Texas Township 
connection fees for new customers and the payment of special assessment/frontage fees.

Water Fund (404)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $911,995
2024 Projected Revenue: $19,000
2024 Projected Appropriations: $3,782
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $15,218
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $927,213

Highlights:
• We are anticipating new County contract that will modify our revenue/expenditure 

structure.
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Capital Improvement Fund 
(405)

Fund (405) accounts for financial resources related to major capital projects, planning, feasibility, 
engineering, design study, acquisition, rehabilitation or construction of facilities. 

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $832,792
2024 Projected Revenue: $1,026,086
2024 Projected Appropriations: $1,073,236
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($47,150)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $785,642

Highlights:
2023 Accomplishments 
• New swing set installed at Texas Drive Park in 2023
• 6th Street Park multipurpose fields opened for use in 2023 with the installation of permanent 

soccer and combination soccer/football goals
• Design of the 6th Street Restroom project completed; anticipated to start construction in 2024
• Maple Hill Splash Pad opened for use in August 2023

2024 Initiatives 
• Repair and repaving of Phase I trailway connecting from downtown Texas Corners to Texas 

Drive Park
• Reseal and repair Texas Drive Park parking lot 
• 7110 West Q Ave facility renovation – demolition of existing office area for increased 

parking; expansion of Fire Department operation into existing Board Room
• Purchase and deployment of HRIS solution to integrate timesheets and improve payroll 

processes 
• Conduct a feasibility study of trail connection between DDA and 6th Street Park as well as 

additional connectivity of trail system to Portage
• Transfer in of remaining Twp Hall Construction Fund Balance (estimating $183,370).
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Fire Capital Fund (406)
Fund (406) accounts for financial resources related to major capital projects, planning, feasibility, 
engineering, design study, acquisition, rehabilitation or construction of facilities directly related to 
the Fire Department.

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $1,141,289
2024 Projected Revenue: $139,000
2024 Projected Appropriations: $663,595
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($524,595)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $616,694

Highlights:
• 2024 expenditures include a contribution to 7110 West Q Ave renovation project for 

expansion of Fire Department operations and SCBA bottles. 
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Opioid Settlement Funds
In late 2022, the Township created a new capital fund for the costs related to construction of the new 
Township Hall.

Construction began in 2022 and the remaining cost is expected to be expended and complete in 2023. The 
Township is using reserve funds and bond proceeds to fund this project.

New Township Hall 
Construction Fund (408)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $183,370
2024 Projected Revenue: $0
2024 Projected Appropriations: $183,370
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($183,370)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $0

Highlights:
• Construction began October 2022
• Anticipated occupancy in December 2023
• Fire Department operations to remain at existing site and expand into a portion of previous 

Township Hall facility
• Project funded through cash reserves and bond proceeds; no increase in taxes to fund 

project
• The projected balance will be transferred out to the Capital Fund ($183,370)



10
Page 56

Charter Township of Texas is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider

TEXAS TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDED
2024 BUDGET

Opioid Settlement Funds

New Township Hall 
Construction Fund (408)

Highlights:
• Insert
• Insert
• Insert
• Insert
• Insert
• Insert
• Insert
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Building Department Capital 
(449)

Fund (449) accounts for financial resources related to major capital projects, planning, feasibility, 
engineering, design study, acquisition, rehabilitation or construction of facilities directly related to 
the Building Department.

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $329,414
2024 Projected Revenue: $6,000
2024 Projected Appropriations: $5,000
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $1,000
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $330,414

Highlights:
• $250,000 transfer from Building Operating to Building Capital in 2023
• $5,000 contribution towards HRIS Application
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7110 W. Q Ave Facility 
Renovation Fund (470)

Fund (470) accounts for financial resources related to the renovation of the 7770 W. Q facility 
(former Township Hall).  The primary purpose of the renovations will be to provide additional 
facility and training space to the Fire Department.

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $258,314
2024 Projected Revenue: $868,405
2024 Projected Appropriations: $1,122,404
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($253,999)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $4,315

Highlights:
• Renovation project estimated to begin December 2023 and be completed in Spring 2024
• Fire Department operational space to expand along with creation of dedicated training 

space
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Building Department Funds

N. Eagle Lake Drive Road 
Maintenance SAD Fund (810)

The North Eagle Lake Drive SAD Fund (810) is the fund through which all of the maintenance and 
repair operations and expenditures are budgeted.  The North Eagle Lake Drive SAD Fund is 
supported by a Special Assessment District.  This district was established in FY 2015.

Expenditures in this fund include:

 Road Maintenance/ Snow Removal
 Administrative costs related to this fund

The FY 2024 budget for North Eagle Lake Drive SAD Fund has minimal changes from FY 2023.

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $6,928
2024 Projected Revenue: $2,440
2024 Projected Appropriations: $2,746
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($306)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $6,622
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Building Department Funds

CCTA Special Assessment 
District Fund (813)

The Central County Transit Authority Special Assessment District was initiated to pay for a 
portion of the contract cost to continue bus service to the 9th Street corridor and KVCC.  KVCC 
pays for 73% of the contract cost and the Township is responsible for the remaining 27%.  Of the 
remaining 27%, the Township contributes 12% and the remaining 15% is assessed to those in the 
district.  The 5-year special assessment was renewed in 2021. 

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $14,109
2024 Projected Revenue: $30,740
2024 Projected Appropriations: $30,647
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $94
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $14,203

Highlights:
• Budgeting for a 5% increase.
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Lake Level Project Fund (814)
The Lake Level Project Fund (814) is the fund through which the Township will track various 
sources of revenue and construction expenses related to the Lake Level Control Project.  
Construction costs include but is not limited to filter bed, pumps, piping, filter building and 
monitoring station.

Revenue for the project comes from a variety of sources including special assessments, State of 
Michigan, Texas Township, Kalamazoo County and the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA).

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $3,522,541
2024 Projected Revenue: $0
2024 Projected Appropriations: $3,444,618
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($3,444,618)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $77,923

Highlights:
• This is a shared project between the Kalamazoo County Drain Office and the Township. The 

Township is responsible for all construction costs; the Drain Office is responsible for all 
other project costs and will retain long-term control of the project once construction is 
completed. 

• In 2023, the Township is anticipating to receive reimbursement through the FEMA grant, as 
well as $2.2M in state appropriations for the project. 

• To provide cash flow to start the construction of the project, the Kalamazoo County Drain 
Office infused an additional $1.4M in bond proceeds into the project fund. Once the project 
is completed, the Township will need to reimburse the Drain Office the original $1.4M. 



10
Page 62

Charter Township of Texas is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider

TEXAS TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDED
2024 BUDGET

Lake Level Project Fund (814)



10
Page 63

Charter Township of Texas is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider

TEXAS TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDED
2024 BUDGET

Building Department Funds
The Treasure Island SAD Fund (811) is the fund through which all of the maintenance and repair 
operations and expenditures are budgeted.  The Treasure Island SAD Fund is supported by a 
Special Assessment District.  In FY 2023, this special assessment is expected to generate $7,200.00

Expenditures in this fund include:

 Road Maintenance
 Administrative costs related to this fund

Treasure Island Road 
Maintenance Fund (815)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $8,471
2024 Projected Revenue: $7,250
2024 Projected Appropriations: $7,148
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $102
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $8,573
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Building Department Funds
The Road & Bridge Maintenance Fund (816) derives its revenue from two sources.  The first is 
the Township-wide Road Assessment.  This is a newly approved 10-year assessment.  This 
assessment is expected to generate $717,960 in revenue.  The second source is general fund 
appropriation in the amount of $150,000.  

Each year the Road Committee works with the Road Commission of Kalamazoo County to 
designate Road Projects for the year.  The funds are then expended towards those projects.  The 
goal is to completely spend the funds out every year however this is not always possible due to 
project estimations and closing out of projects. 

Road and Bridge Maintenance 
Fund (816)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $685,640
2024 Projected Revenue: $902,360
2024 Projected Appropriations: $1,001,043
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($98,683)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $586,957

Highlights:
• 2024 revenue increase due to pre-payment of assessments in earlier years.
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One of the goals identified in the Township’s 2014 Strategic Plan was to increase the walkability of 
the DDA area.  In 2016, a sidewalk construction project was approved to install sidewalks on Q Ave 
and 8th Street in the DDA and the connecting neighborhoods.  

Within the DDA, the Township, DDA and the Special Assessment District are all paying 1/3rd of 
the cost to install the sidewalks.  Outside of the DDA, the Township is paying the total cost to 
install sidewalks.

The Township is funding the project thru an installment purchase loan and the DDA and SAD 
have 10 years to pay their portion back. 

Texas Corners Corridor and 
Pathway Enhancement Fund 

(817)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $31,357
2024 Projected Revenue: $22,316
2024 Projected Appropriations: $25,940
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($3,625)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $27,732

Highlights:
• The 2024 installment is the eighth of ten installments for the loan. The payoff will be 

completed in October 2026.  
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(817)
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Eagle Lake SAD #1 Fund (818)
The Eagle Lake Special Assessment Fund is the fund through which all of the maintenance, repair 
and expenditures are budgeted.  This fund is supported by a Special Assessment District.  Due to 
the flooding crisis and the creation of the Flood Mitigation Special Assessment, this fund was 
previously suspended, but began capturing again in 2022.

Eagle Lake SAD #1 Fund (818)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $29,388
2024 Projected Revenue: $91,530
2024 Projected Appropriations: $91,271
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $259
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $29,647

Highlights:
• Revenue and expenditures will largely remain the same.  
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Eagle Lake SAD #2 Fund (819)
Eagle Lake Special Assessment #2 was created in FY 2016 as a result of a petition.  The assessment 
was established for 5 years for the addition of aeration to the lake and subsequent weed control. 
Tax collection for this SAD ended in FY 2021 and is planned for renewal in FY 2023; expenditures 
in FY 2023 will be paid out of remaining fund balance. 

Eagle Lake SAD #2 Fund (819)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $62,022
2024 Projected Revenue: $60,840
2024 Projected Appropriations: $50,196
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: $10,644
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $72,666

Highlights:
• In October 2023, the Township Board approved reinitiating Eagle Lake SAD #2 for three 

years. Assessments will be made in 2023, 2024, and 2025 with funding to be made available 
for 2024, 2025, and 2026. 
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Building Department Funds
The Crooked Lake Special Assessment #1 Fund (835) is the fund through which all of the maintenance and 
repair operations and expenditures are budgeted.  The Crooked Lake Special Assessment #1 Fund is 
supported by a Special Assessment District. Due to the This fund was suspended for three years but will 
restart capture in 2022. 

Expenditures in this fund include:
 Engineering Fees
 Aquatic Plant Control
 Utilities
 Contingencies & administrative costs related to this fund

Crooked Lake SAD #1 
Fund (821)

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $78,452
2024 Projected Revenue: $71,945
2024 Projected Appropriations: $72,441
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($496)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $77,956

Highlights:
• Revenue and expenditures will largely remain the same. 
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Building Department Funds
The Crooked Lake Special Assessment #2 Fund (840) is the fund through which all of the aeration 
expenditures are budgeted.  The Crooked Lake Special Assessment #2 Fund is supported by a Special 
Assessment District and was created in FY 2015.  The seven-year District ended in FY 2021 and is not 
planned for 2023 renewal. The FY 2023 budget for Crooked Lake Special Assessment #2 Fund 840 will 
utilize fund balance to support the anticipated expenditures. 

Expenditures in this fund include:
 Contracted Services
 Utilities
 Water Testing
 Administrative costs related to this fund

Crooked Lake SAD #2 
Fund (840)

Highlights:
• 2024 expenditures will be funded by the remaining fund balance. 

2024 Key Financial Indicators
2023 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $61,592
2024 Projected Revenue: $400
2024 Projected Appropriations: $50,316
2024 Projected Net Revenue/Appropriations: ($49,916)
2024 Projected Ending Fund Balance: $11,676
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